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INTERIM EMERGENCY BOARD 
Wednesday, June 14, 2023 

9:45 a.m. 
Senate Committee Room E 

Louisiana State Capitol 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 
A public meeting of the Interim Emergency Board was held at the State Capitol in 
Senate Committee Room E on June 14, 2023, at 9:45 a.m. 
 
ITEM NO. 1 
 
Sen. Page Cortez, board chair, called the meeting to order at 9:47 a.m., and asked that 
the secretary call the roll. 
 
Present:  

• Sen. Page Cortez, President of the Senate and IEB Chairman 
• Rep. Clay Schexnayder, Speaker of the House of Representatives and IEB Vice 

Chair  
• Rep. Jerome Zeringue, Chairman of the House Appropriations Committee 
• Mr. Jay Dardenne, Commissioner of Administration 
• Ms. Lindsay Schexnayder, designee of State Treasurer John Schroder 

 
Absent: 

• Sen. Barry Milligan, designee of Sen. Bodi White, Chairman of the Senate 
Finance Committee 

• Lt. Governor Billy Nungesser 
 
ITEM NO. 2 
 
Rep. Schexnayder motioned for approval of the minutes of the February 16, 2022, 
meeting as presented to the board; second by Ms. Schexnayder.  The motion passed 
without objection. 
 
ITEM NO. 3 
 
President Cortez asked Ms. Lindsay Schexnayder to introduce Item 3, which was a 
request for IEB approval of state depository/fiscal agents for the upcoming four-year 
period.  Ms. Schexnayder stated that the current list of authorized state depository/fiscal 
agents would expire on June 30, 2023, and the following 81 financial institutions had 
applied for the four-year period July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2027: 
 

1. American Bank, Covington 
2. b1BANK, Baton Rouge 
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3. Bank of Abbeville & Trust, Abbeville 
4. Bank of Commerce & Trust Co., Crowley 
5. Bank of Erath, Erath 
6. Bank of Zachary, Zachary 
7. BankPlus, Ridgeland, MS 
8. Beauregard Federal Savings Bank, DeRidder 
9. BOM Bank, Natchitoches 

10. Caldwell Bank & Trust, Columbia 
11. Capital One, N.A., Mandeville 
12. Citizens Bank & Trust Co., Covington 
13. Citizens Bank & Trust Company, Plaquemine 
14. Citizens Bank & Trust Company of Vivian, LA, Oil City 
15. Citizens National Bank, N.A., Bossier City 
16. Citizens Progressive Bank, Columbia 
17. Citizens Savings Bank, Bogalusa 
18. City Bank & Trust Company, Natchitoches 
19. Colfax Banking Company, Colfax 
20. Community Bank of Louisiana, Mansfield 
21. Community First Bank, New Iberia 
22. Concordia Bank & Trust Co., Vidalia 
23. Cottonport Bank, Cottonport 
24. Cross Keys Bank, Saint Joseph 
25. Delta Bank, Vidalia 
26. Eureka Homestead, Metairie 
27. Farmers Merchants Bank & Trust Company, Breaux Bridge 
28. Farmers State Bank & Trust Co., Church Point 
29. Feliciana Bank & Trust Company, Clinton 
30. First American Bank and Trust, Vacherie 
31. First Federal Bank of Louisiana, Lake Charles 
32. First Guaranty Bank, Hammond 
33. First Horizon Bank, Memphis, TN 
34. First National Bank of Louisiana, Crowley 
35. First National Bank USA, Boutte 
36. Franklin State Bank & Trust Co., Winnsboro 
37. Gibsland Bank & Trust Co., Gibsland 
38. Guaranty Bank & Trust Company of Delhi, Delhi 
39. Gulf Coast Bank, Abbeville 
40. Gulf Coast Bank & Trust Company, New Orleans 
41. Hancock Whitney Bank, Gulfport, MS 
42. Home Bank, National Association, Lafayette 
43. Investar Bank, Baton Rouge 
44. J.P.Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., New Orleans 
45. Jonesboro State Bank, Jonesboro 
46. La Capitol Federal Credit Union, Baton Rouge 
47. Landmark Bank, Clinton 
48. Louisiana Corporate Credit Union, Metairie 
49. Louisiana National Bank, Ruston 
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50. M C Bank & Trust Co., Morgan City 
51. Marion State Bank, Marion 
52. Metairie Bank & Trust, Metairie 
53. Origin Bank, Ruston 
54. Patterson State Bank, Patterson 
55. Peoples Bank, Chatham 
56. Progressive Bank, Monroe 
57. Progressive National Bank, Mansfield 
58. Rayne Building & Loan Association, Rayne 
59. Red River Bank, Alexandria 
60. Regions Bank, New Orleans 
61. Sabine State Bank and Trust Company, Many 
62. Sicily Island State Bank, Sicily Island 
63. South Lafourche Bank & Trust, Larose 
64. South Louisiana Bank, Houma 
65. Southern Heritage Bank, Jena 
66. St. Landry Bank & Trust Co., Opelousas 
67. State Bank & Trust Company, Golden Meadow 
68. Synergy Bank, Houma 
69. Tensas State Bank, Newellton 
70. The Bank, Jennings 
71. The Bank of Commerce, White Castle 
72. The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Los Angeles, CA 
73. The Evangeline Bank & Trust Company, Ville Platte 
74. The First Bank, Hattiesburg, MS 
75. The Mer Rouge State Bank, Mer Rouge 
76. U.S. Bank National Association, Minneapolis, MN 
77. United Community Bank, Raceland 
78. United Mississippi Bank, Natchez, MS 
79. Washington State Bank, Washington 
80. Winnsboro State Bank & Trust Co., Winnsboro 
81. Wymar Federal Credit Union, Geismar 

 
She explained that the State Treasurer’s Office had reviewed the applications, financial 
information, ratios, and holdings for each of the 81 financial institutions; found all to be 
satisfactory; and was recommending all 81 for approval by the board.  Commissioner 
Dardenne motioned for approval; Speaker Schexnayder seconded.  The motion passed 
without objection. 
 
With no further business to discuss, Speaker Schexnayder moved to adjourn.  The 
motion passed without objection and the meeting was adjourned at 9:49 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Sue Israel, Secretary 
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Attachments: State Depository/Fiscal Agent documentation for Item No. 3. 
 
Link to video of this meeting:  

https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate/2023/06/061423IEB  

https://senate.la.gov/s_video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=senate/2023/06/061423IEB




# Bank State City 

1 American Bank La Covington 

2 b1BANK La Baton Rouge 

3 Bank of Abbeville & Trust Company La Abbeville 

4 Bank of Commerce & Trust Co.  La Crowley 

5 Bank of Erath La Erath 

6 Bank of Zachary La Zachary 

7 BankPlus, Ridgeland MS Ms Ridgeland 

8 Beauregard Federal Savings Bank  La Deridder 

9 BOM Bank La Natchitoches 

10 Caldwell Bank & Trust La Columbia 

11 Capital One La Mandeville 

12 Citizens Bank & Trust Co La Covington 

13 Citizens Bank & Trust Company, Plaquemine La Plaquemine 

14 Citizens Bank & Trust Company of Vivian, La La Vivian 

15 Citizens National Bank La Bossier City 

16 Citizens Progressive Bank La Columbia 

17 Citizens Savings Bank La Bogalusa 

18 City Bank & Trust Company La Natchitoches  

19 Colfax Banking Company La Colfax 

20 Community Bank of Louisiana La Mansfield 

21 Community First Bank La New Iberia 

22 Concordia Bank & Trust Company La Vidalia 

23 Cottonport Bank La Cottonport 

24 Cross Keys Bank La Saint Joseph 

25 Delta Bank La Vidalia 

26 Eureka Homestead La Metairie 

27 Farmers Merchants Bank & Trust Co La Breaux Bridge 

28 Farmers State Bank & Trust Co La Church Point 

29 Feliciana Bank & Trust Company La Clinton 

30 First American Bank and Trust La Vacherie 

31 First Federal Savings Bank of LA La Lake Charles 

32 First Guaranty Bank La Hammond 

33 First Horizon Bank Tn Memphis 

34 First National Bank of LA La Crowley 

35 First National Bank USA La Boutte 

36 Franklin State Bank & Trust La Winnsboro 

37 Gibsland Bank & Trust La Gibsland 

38 Guaranty Bank & Trust Co. of Delhi La Delhi 

39 Gulf Coast Bank La Abbeville 

40 Gulf Coast Bank & Trust Co. La New Orleans 

41 Hancock Whitney Bank Ms Gulfport 

42 Home Bank, National Association La Lafayette 

43 Investar Bank La Baton Rouge 

44 J.P.Morgan Chase Bank N.A. La New Orleans 



# Bank State City 

45 Jonesboro State Bank La Jonesboro 

46 La Capitol FCU La Baton Rouge 

47 Landmark Bank La Clinton 

48 Louisiana Corporate Credit Union La Metairie 

49 Louisiana National Bank La Ruston 

50 M C Bank & Trust Co. La Morgan City 

51 Marion State Bank La Marion 

52 Metairie Bank and Trust La Metairie 

53 Origin Bank La Ruston 

54 Patterson State Bank La Patterson 

55 Peoples Bank La Chatham 

56 Progressive Bank, Monroe La Monroe 

57 Progressive National Bank La Mansfield 

58 Rayne Building & Loan Assn. La Rayne 

59 Red River Bank La Alexandria 

60 Regions Bank La New Orleans 

61 Sabine State Bank and Trust Company La Many 

62 Sicily Island State Bank La Sicily Island 

63 South Lafourche Bank & Trust Co. La Larose 

64 South Louisiana Bank La Houma 

65 Southern Heritage Bank La Jena 

66 St. Landry Bank and Trust Co. La Opelousas 

67 State Bank & Trust Company La Golden Meadow 

68 Synergy Bank La Houma 

69 Tensas State Bank La Newellton 

70 The Bank La Jennings 

71 The Bank of Commerce  La White Castle 

72 The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. Ca Los Angeles 

73 The Evangeline Bank and Trust Company  La Ville Platte 

74 The First Bank, Hattiesburg MS Ms Hattiesburg 

75 The Mer Rouge Bank La Mer Rouge 

76 U.S. Bank National Association Mn Minneapolis 

77 United Community Bank La Raceland 

78 United Mississippi Bank Ms Natchez 

79 Washington State Bank La Washington 

80 Winnsboro State Bank La Winnsboro 

81 Wymar FCU La Geismar 

 



APPLICATION FOR DESIGNATION BY 
THE INTERIM EMERGENCY BOARD 

AS A STATE DEPOSITORY/FISCAL AGENT 
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 30, 2027 

. . . American Bank 
Name of Financial lnst1tut1on: _______________________ _ 

Mailing address: 
1819 North Columbia Street 

City, State, Zip Code: 
Covington, LA 70433 

The above named financial institution does hereby make application to the Interim Emergency Board for 
designation as a State Depository/Fiscal Agent under the provisions of Sections 317 and 320 of Title 49 
of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. Said designation shall take effect upon approval of the Interim 
Emergency Board and shall expire on a date determined by the Board unless the Louisiana Department 
of the Treasury recommends the revocation of said designation prior to that date. 

The undersigned agrees that the above named financial institution shall: 

(a) Maintain deposit insurance through the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the National
Credit Union Administration or their successors and shall notify the Department of the Treasury
immediately, in writing, if such deposit insurance is to be terminated and

(b) Maintain collateral for any funds on deposit by any state depositing authority (as defined by Section
319 of Title 49 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950) which shall exceed at any time the
amount insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the National Credit Union
Administration by the pledge of securities in the manner provided by R.S. 6:748.1 and R.S. 49:321.

Attached to and as a part of this official application is the following documentation: 
For Banks and Savings and Loan Associations: Federal Financial Institution Examination 
Council (FFIEC) Consolidated Report of Condition and Income (Call Report) Signature Page, 
Schedule RI - Income Statement, Schedule RC - Balance Sheet, and Schedule RC-R -
Regulatory Capital, as of December 31 for the preceding two years. 
For Credit Unions: National Credit Union Association (NCUA) Form 5300 (Call Report) 
Certification Page, Statement of Financial Condition, Statement of Income and Expense, and 
PCA Net Worth Calculation Worksheet, as of December 31 for the preceding two years. 

The undersigned does hereby declare that this application is true to the best of his/her knowledge 
and belief and that the above named institution agrees to comply with the conditions and statutes 
prescribed above. 

�h?c 985-89s-0206
Signature of Authorized Officer Area Code and Telephone Number 

Todd Rauch, SVP/CFO 4/25/2023 
Name and Title of Officer Date of Application 

todd.rauch@americanbankusa.com 
Email Address 

Send the completed application form along with the required documentation via ema/1 to 
ieb@la.gov, or you can mail the original application and required documentation to: 

Interim Emergency Board 
Post Office Box 94095 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9095 
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